

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No.185 27th September 2019 Nauru

G.N.No. 734/2019

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF THE CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY BOARD

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Thursday 19th September 2019, approved the following:

- 1. Revoke the appointment of Mr. Lesi Olsson Chairman (Secretary for Transport) of the Civil Aviation Authority Board with immediate effect; and
- 2. Appoint Mr. Nodel Marcus Neneiya as Chairman of the Civil Aviation Authority Board with immediate effect.

 Dated this 19th day of September, 2019.

MICHAEL ANGELO DIMAPILIS ACTING SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 735/2019

APPOINTMENT OF EX-OFFICIO DIRECTOR OF NAURU AIR CORPORATION

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Thursday 19th September 2019, approved the following:

- 1. Revoked the appointment of Mr. Lesi Olsson of the Nauru Air Corporation Board with immediate effect; and
- 2. Appoint Mr. Nodel Marcus Neneiya as Director Ex-Officio (Secretary for Transport) of the Board of Nauru Air Corporation with immediate effect.

Dated this 19th day of September 2019

MICHAEL ANGELO DIMAPILIS ACTING SECRETARY TO CABINET No.185 27th September 2019 Naur

G.N.No. 736/2019

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR CABINET

It is notified for general information that on 17th September, 2019, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, (1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr. Michael Angelo Dimapilis, Secretary for Public Administration & Operation to act as Secretary for Cabinet from 17th September, until the return of substantive Secretary for Cabinet, Mr Sasikumar Paravanoor.

Dated this 18th day of September, 2019.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 737 /2019

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR NATIONAL EMERGENCY SERVICES

It is notified for general information that on 17th September, 2019, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, (1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr. Barassi Botelanga, to act as Secretary for National Emergency Services effective from 22nd September – 1st October, 2019 until the return of the substantive Secretary, Mr. Roy Harris.

Dated this 18th day of September, 2019.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 738/2019

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

It is notified for general information that on 17^{th} September, 2019 Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Ms. Barina Waqa, Secretary for Multicultural Affairs to act as Chief Secretary effective from $22^{nd} - 29^{th}$ September, 2019 until the return of the Chief Secretary, Mr Bernard Grundler.

Dated this 18th day of September, 2019.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 739/2019

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF OF STAFF

It is notified for general information that on 14^{th} September, 2019, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr. Bernard Grundler, Chief Secretary to act as Chief of Staff effective from 17^{th} September – 1^{st} October, 2019.

Dated this 18th day of September, 2019.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

No.185 27th September 2019 Naur

G.N.No. 740/2019

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR COMMERCE, INDUSTRY AND ENVIRONMENT

It is notified for general information that on 17th September, 2019 Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr Bryan Starr, Director of Environment to act as Secretary for Commerce, Industry and Environment effective from 17th September – 6th October, 2019, until the return of the substantive Secretary for Commerce, Industry and Environment, Mrs Berilyn Jeremiah.

Dated this 18th day of September, 2019.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 741/2019

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FOREIGN AFFAIRS & TRADE

It is notified for general information that on 17th September, 2019, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, (1) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mrs Elizabeth Jacob, Deputy Secretary for Foreign Affairs & Trade to act as Secretary for Foreign Affairs & Trade from 17th September, 2019, until the return of the substantive Secretary for Foreign Affairs, Mr Michael Aroi.

Dated this 18th day of September, 2019.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 742 /2019

APPOINTMENT OF SECRETARY FOR MEDIA

It is notified for general information that on 14th September, 2019, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, (1) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mr. Joel Waqa, as Secretary for Media with immediate effective.

Dated this 18th day of September, 2019.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N No. 743/2019

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF OF STAFF

It is notified for general information that on 24th September, 2019 Cabinet pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mrs. Barina Duburiya, Secretary for Multicultural Affairs to act as Chief of Staff effective 22-29 September 2019 until the return of the Acting Chief of Staff, Mr. Bernard Grundler.

Dated this 26th day of September, 2019.

BARINA DUBURIYA ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

27th September 2019

G.N.No. 744/2019

No.185

PROPOSED APPOINTMENT OF FATHER KIM JONGOH TO ADMINISTER CHURCH SERVICES FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CATHOLIC CHURCH

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Tuesday 24th September 2019, approved the appointment of Father Kim Jongoh as marriages and funeral officiator for and on behalf of the Catholic Church (Nauru) effective 29th September, 2019, until the return of Father Keleto Lemo MSC.

Dated this 24th day of September 2019.

MARILYN T DEIRERAGEA REGISTRAR OF BIRTHS, DEATHS AND MARRIAGES